

RECORD NO. 20-1704

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

JASON KESSLER,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE et al.,

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT CHARLOTTESVILLE**

—————
BRIEF OF APPELLANT
—————

**James E. Kolenich
KOLENICH LAW OFFICE
9435 Waterstone Boulevard, Suite 140
Cincinnati, Ohio 45249
(513) 444-2150**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. WELL PLED ALLEGATIONS	2
II. THE COURT DISMISSES APPELLANT’S COMPLAINT	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	5
ARGUMENTS.....	5
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT APPELLEES WERE PROTECTED BY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	5
A. Standard of Review	5
B. Discussion	6
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT DeSHANEY APPLIES TO THIS HECKLER’S VETO CASE	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. Discussion	10
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT APPELLEES DID NOT PARTICIPATE OR ACQUIESCE IN A HECKLER’S VETO WHEN THEY DECLARED AN UNLAWFUL ASSEMBLY AND CANCELLED THE APPELLANT’S SPEECH.....	12

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> ., , 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007).....	9
<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> <u>779 F.2d 992</u> (4 th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> ,, <u>805 F.3d 228</u> , (6 th Cir. 2015)	6, 7
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dept of Corr.</i> , , 855 F.3d 533, (4 th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	7
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	6
<i>Church of the American Knights v. City of Gary</i> , <u>334 F.3d 676</u> , (7 th Cir. 2003.)	8
<i>Clatterbuck v. City of Charlottesville</i> , <u>708 F.3d 549</u> , (4 th Cir. 2013.)	14
<i>Collin v. Smith</i> , 578 F.2d 1197, (7 th Cir. 1978);.....	7
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , <u>379 U.S. 536</u> , (1965);.....	7
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989),.....	passim

Doyle v. Town of Scarborough,
2016 WL 4764902, (D. Maine Sept. 13, 2016);10,11

Draego v. City of Charlottesville
Case No. 3:16-CV-00057, (W.D. Va. Nov. 18, 2016) 13

Edwards v. South Carolina,
372 U.S. 229 (1963).....6, 7

Forsyth Cty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123, 134 (1992)..... 13

Frye v. Kansas City Police Dep't, ,
375 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004)7

Grider v. Abramson,
994 F.Supp. 840, 845-16 (W.D.Ky. 1998)9

Morlock v. West Cent. Educ. Dist.,,
46 F. Supp. 2d 892,922 (D. Minn.1999).....10, 11

Musso v. Hourigan
836 F.2d. 736 (2d Cir.1988);10, 11

Ovadal v. City of Madison,
416 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2005)9

PeTA, People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Rasmussen,
298 F.3d 1198, 1206-07 (10th Cir. 2002);8

Ray v. Roane,
948 F.3d 222, 226 (4th Cir. 2020)5

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844, 880, (1997),.....8

Republican Party of N. Carolina v. Martin ,
980 F.2d 943, 952 (4th Cir. 1992)10

Reynolds v. Middleton,
779 F.3d 222, (4th Cir. 2015) 14

Rock for Life-Umbc v. Hrabowski,
411 F. App'x 541, 554 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 9

Safar v. Tingle,
859 F.3d 241, 245 (4th Cir. 2017.) 10

Smith v. Ross,
482 F.2d 33, 37 (6th Cir. 1973); 9

Startzell v. Fisher
533 F.3d 183, 200 (3d Cir. 2008) 7

Terminiello v. City of Chicago,
337 U.S. 1 (1949)..... 7, 8

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 7

Tobey v. Jones , ,
706 F.3d 379, 387 (4th Cir. 2013) 9

Turner v. Thomas,
930 F. 3d 640 (4th Cir. 2019).....6, 10, 11, 12

Weidman v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
776 F.3d 214, 219 (4th Cir. 2015.)..... 9, 12

Williamson v. Stirling,
912 F.3d 154, 187 (4th Cir. 2018) 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. Ipassim

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 10
